

No. 20-1114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS,
NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S BEEF ASSOCIATION, AND
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER E. TUTUNJIAN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002-4995
(713) 229-1234

EVAN A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
(512) 322-2500
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

AMY CHAI
THOMAS J. WARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8232
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Home Builders*

ELLEN STEEN
TRAVIS CUSHMAN
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION
600 Maryland Ave., SW,
Ste 1000 W
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 406-3618
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Farm Bureau Federation*

SCOTT YAGER
NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S
BEEF ASSOCIATION
1275 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Ste 801
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 347-0228
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Cattlemen's
Beef Association*

KATIE SWEENEY
NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION
101 Constitution Ave. NW,
Ste 500 E
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 463-2646
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Mining Association*

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ
TYLER KUBIK
AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1800 M Street, NW
Suite 900 North
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-0480
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument	6
I. The Lower Courts' Application Of <i>Chevron</i> Unfairly And Significantly Harms Businesses And Individuals	7
A. <i>Chevron</i> promotes judicial abdication that can have crippling economic consequences	8
B. The specter of reflexive deference haunts many of <i>amici</i> 's members	12
II. Curing <i>Chevron</i> Requires Restoring The Command To Exhaust All Tools Of Statutory Construction And Allowing Courts To Find Ambiguity Only As A Last Resort	20
A. Step One requires searching for statutory meaning, not verifying whether there is ambiguity	20
B. As it did in <i>Kisor</i> for <i>Auer</i> deference, this Court should now reorient <i>Chevron</i> 's Step One analysis.....	23
C. Emphasizing meaning rather than ambiguity at Step One will dramatically reduce and confine <i>Chevron</i> 's harms.....	26
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. ___, No. 21A23, 2021 WL 3783142 (Aug. 26, 2021).....	25, 26
<i>Alon Ref. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 969 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2020).....	26, 27
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	25
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6, 8, 17, 18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	7, 23, 24, 25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	8, 11, 19, 21

(iii)

<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)</i>	28
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland, 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)</i>	25, 26
<i>Pereira v. Sessions, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)</i>	18
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015)</i>	22
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu, 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)</i>	25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA, 964 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2020)</i>	27
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)</i>	27
<i>Szonyi v. Barr, 942 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2019)</i>	18
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co., 564 U.S. 50 (2011)</i>	19
<i>Valent v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec., 918 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2019)</i>	10
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA, 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014)</i>	10, 11
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012)</i>	21
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706	17
16 U.S.C. § 3834	12, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1395l	15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 7412	10
42 U.S.C. § 7545	11
Agricultural Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-79, 128 Stat. 649 (2014)	14
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (2018).....	14
Food Security Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-198, 99 Stat. 1354 (1985)	14
REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., “Conservation Reserve Program: What’s New?” (June 2021).....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., “Grassland Conservation Reserve Program (CRP): Working Lands” (June 2021)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	9, 20
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	9, 22
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Constitutionalism After the New Deal</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 421 (1987)	8
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Legislating in the Shadows</i> , 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1377 (2017)	19
